
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Thursday 6 January 2011 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair) 
Councillor Catherine Bowman (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Norma Gibbes 
Councillor Jeff Hook 
Councillor David Hubber 
 

Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Sean Usher on 020 7525 7222  or email: sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: 20 December 2010 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Licensing Committee 
 

Thursday 6 January 2011 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

1 - 3 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 28 September 2010. 
 

 

6. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

4 - 22 

 To agree as a correct record the Minutes of the open sections of the 
meetings held on 27 September 2010, 4 October 2010, 18 October 2010, 
3 November 2010, 15 November, and 15 December 2010. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
DRAFT SOUTHWARK SEX ESTABLISHMENTS POLICY FOR 
PURPOSES OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

 

23 - 61 

8. THE EXTENSION OF PITCHES AND SUNDAY DESIGNATION OF 
NORTH CROSS ROAD 

 

62 - 68 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

   
 
Date:  20 December 2010 
 



1 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 28 September 2010 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
MINUTES of the Licensing Committee held on Tuesday 28 September 2010 at 7.00 
pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair) 

Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Jeff Hook 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Richard Parkins, Licensing Department 
John McHenry, Street Trading Department  
David Perry, legal officer 
Sean Usher, constitutional officer 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Althea Smith, Dan Garfield, Sunil Chopra 
and Norma Gibbes 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT 

 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 

 RESOLVED:  

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 28 September 2010 
 

 
That the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 27 July 2010 were approved 
and signed by the chair. 
 

6. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the licensing sub-committees meetings held on 21 July 2010, 26 
July 2010, 4 August 2010, 23 August 2010, and 1 September 2010 be approved and 
signed by the chair. 
 

 

7. DESIGNATION OF BANKSIDE REPORT - UPDATE 
 

 

 The officer presented his report. There were no questions. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the committee agreed and fixed an implementation date of  1 November 2010 
being not less than 31 days after this Committee meeting, being  a minimum of 28 
days from date of first publication of the notice of order, the designations and 
prohibitions agreed at the Licensing Committee meeting held on 27 July 2010. 
 
 

 

8. ADOPTION OF SCHEDULE 3 TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 AS AMENDED BY SECTION 27 OF THE POLICING AND 
CRIME ACT 2009 - LICENSING OF SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES 

 

 

 The officer presented his report and members had questions for the officer. The 
members voted for the recommendation. Councillor Emmanuel Oyewole voted 
against the recommendation as he felt it should go to consultation. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee recommended that council assembly agree the adoption of 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as 
amended by section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, so as to provide a local 
licensing regime for the licensing of ‘sexual entertainment venues. 
 
 

 

9. SOUTHWARK'S STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 
 

 

 The officer presented his report. Members had questions for the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 

2



3 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 28 September 2010 
 

The committee recommended that the Southwark statement of gambling licensing 
policy for 2010 – 2013 be adopted at council assembly.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 7:45pm 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

3



1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 27 September 2010 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 27 
September 2010 at 10.00 am at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair) 

Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Jeff Hook 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Mr Davies, representative for the applicant 
Mr Stuart, local resident 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dorcas Mills, licensing officer 
David Perry, legal officer 
Kate Heap, legal officer, observing 
Sean Usher, constitutional team 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The three members listed above were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERES
[...]
d, local resident 
Mart Stojanova, local resident 
Kevin O’Neill, local resident 
Fiona Clouder Richards, local resident 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Kristie Ashenden, licensing officer 
David Perry, legal officer 
Sean Usher, constitutional team  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The three members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The licensing officer circulated a copy of the concilliation document produced by the applicant. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - BRITISH SCHOOL OF OSTEOPATHY STUDENTS CLUB, 275 - 287 
BOROUGH HIGH STREET, LONDON, SE1 1JE  

 

7



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 4 October 2010 
 

 It was agreed by all parties to open the meeting at 10am and adjourn until 10.30am to allow 
members, the applicant and the public to attend.  
 
At 10.30am the chair resumed the meeting.  
 
The licensing officer presented her report. Members had questions for the officer. 
 
The applicant, including the representative of the College and the Student Union, addressed the 
sub-committee. Members had questions. The local residents had questions. 
 
The five local residents present then addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions. 
The applicant had questions. 
 
All parties were then give five minutes to sum up in reverse order. 
 
The meeting went into closed session at 12:00pm. 
 
The meeting resumed at 12.25pm and the chair then read out the decision as set out below. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the application by British School of Osteopathy Students Club for the variation of the 
club premises certificate issued under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of British School of 
Osteopathy Students Club, 275 - 287 Borough High Street, London, SE1 1JE is refused. 

 
Reasons 
 
The reasons for this decision are as follows: 
 
The sub-committee heard evi
[...]
ensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 18 
October 2010 at 1.30 pm at Room G02c - 160 Tooley Street, Ground Floor  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair) 

Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 

Jilly Frisch, secretary Shad Thames RA 
Julian Greene, local resident 
Allyson Greene, local resident 
Alan Blissett, environmental health officer  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

David Perry, legal officer 
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer 
Kenny Uzodike, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members of the committee. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair informed the sub-committee of the photographs of the local area which had 
been circulated before the meeting. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - THE DEAN SWIFT - 32 LAFONE STREET, LONDON SE1 2LX  
 

10



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 18 October 2010 
 

 The licensing officer presented his report during which the following were noted: 
 
• Amendment to paragraph 16 of the report that 3 June 2010 be inserted as the date of 

the application was successfully made to transfer the licence into the names of Pubs of 
Distinction not 1 May 2010 as stated in the report and 19 August 2010 as the date the 
application under consideration was made. 

 
• An omission of a paragraph in the report detailing the operating history of the premises 

and  the induction  interview on 29 June 2010 at which the remit of the operating 
licence of the premises were discussed and explained to the applicant  

 
Members had questions for the licensing officer. 
 
The applicant, then addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions. The local 
residents had questions. 
 
The environmental health officer addressed the sub-committee. Members had questio
[...]
ught not to have been made; or 
b) That, when varying the licence, the Licensing Authority ought not to have 

modified the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a 
different way 

  
may appeal against the decision. 

 
Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court for the petty sessions area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the 
appellant to the justices’ chief executive for the magistrates court within the period of 21 
days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision appealed against 
 
The meeting closed at 12.20pm 
 
CHAIR: 
 
 
DATED: 
 

  

  
 
 

16



1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 15 November 2010 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 15 
November 2010 at 10.00 am at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair) 

Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Mr Omo Ayoade, applicant  
Mr Stewart, local resident 
Mr Bowling, local resident 
Ms Peel, local resident 
Mr Roskill, local resident 
Councillor Ian Wingfield (Ward Councillor)  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dave Franklin, licensing officer 
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer 
Felix Rechtman, legal officer 
Bola Roberts, constitutional officer  
Sean Usher, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The three members listed above were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - CLUB COUTURE, (FORMERLY CUBE BAR)  58A 
CAMBERWELL CHURCH STREET, LONDON SE5 8QZ  

 

 The licensing officer presented her report and informed the sub-committee that there were a 
few minor 
[...]
meeting closed at 12.20pm. 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  

  
 
 

19



1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 15 December 2010 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 15 
December 2010 at 10.00 am at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Catherine Bowman 

Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Mr Paul Sankah, applicant 
Ms P Beazley, local resident  
Mrs J Mabey, local resident 
Mr Patel, local resident 
Ms S Beazley, local resident 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dave Swaby, licensing officer 
David Perry, legal officer 
Sean Usher, constitutional officer  

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The three members listed were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - THE TWINZ CAFE, 30-32 PECKHAM RYE, LONDON SE15  
 

 The licensing officer presented his report and informed the sub-committee that the police 
and trading standards had withdrawn their objections following conciliation and that Mr 
Sankah had offered reduced hours from those on his application. 
 
The applicant, Mr Sankah, presented to the sub-committee. Members had questions for 
the applicant. Local residents had questions for the applicant. 
 
The 4 local residents present each presented to the sub-committee then the members 

20



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 15 December 2010 
 

asked them questions. The applicant had questions for the residents. 
 
At 10.55am all parties were given 5 minutes to sum up.  At 11am the sub-committee went 
into closed session to deliberate.  At 11:55am the meeting resumed and the chair informed 
all present of the decision as follows. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the application by Paul Sankah grant 
[...]
t people arriving and leaving late at night the associated nose from cars and 
people waiting for buses. Residents also had concerns over the premises attracting late 
night drinkers and the associated disorder this may bring. Having taken into consideration 
the licensing objectives and all representations the sub-committee was resolved to grant 
the application with the hours above.  The sub-committee also resolved that was 
necessary and proportionate to impose the additional conditions (6, 7, 8 and 9) above in 
order to promote the licensing objectives of crime and disorder and the prevention of 
public nuisance. 
 
Appeal Rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision – 
 
a) to impose conditions on the licence 
b) to exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor  

 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that  
 
a) That the  licence ought not to be been granted; or 
b) That on granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought  to have imposed different 

or additional conditions  the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them 
in a different way,  

 
may appeal against the decision. 

 
Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court for the petty sessions area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the 
appellant to the justices’ chief executive for the magistrates’ court within the period of 21 
days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision appealed against. 
 
The meeting closed at 12.00pm 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

22



 
 
 

1 

  

Item No.  
7. 

 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
6 January 2011 

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 – 
Draft Southwark Sex Establishments Policy for Purposes of 
Public Consultation  
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Environment and Housing 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing committee approves the draft Southwark sex establishments policy at 

appendix A to this report, for the purpose of public consultation. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, came into effect on 6th April 2010. It has 

had the effect of reclassifying lap dancing clubs and similar as ‘sexual entertainment 
venues’. This offers local licensing authorities in England and Wales adoptive provisions 
to regulate such venues as sex establishments under schedule 3 to the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.  

 
3. These provisions were reported, in full, to the licensing committee meeting of 28 

September 2010. Having considered the report the committee decided to recommend 
council assembly to adopt the new provisions. 

 
4. On 20 October 2010, council assembly duly adopted the provisions with effect from 1 

April 2011. 
 

5. At the meeting of 28 September 2011, members noted the intention to return to the 
committee with a draft sex establishment policy for the basis of formal public consultation 
to take place early in 2011. 

 
6. This report presents a draft policy document for consideration. A copy is provided at 

appendix A. 
 
7. The policy, once formally approved, will establish how this authority intends to approach 

it’s new licensing responsibilities under the Act. It will include the council’s views on 
important issues such as ‘appropriate locality’. Public consultation is intended to ensure 
that the local community is able to contribute toward the debate.  

 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The new licensing provisions 
 
8. Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as amended, 

provides a licensing regime for the following categories of sex establishment: 
 
•       Sex shops; 
•       Sex cinemas; 

Agenda Item 7
23



 
 
 

[...]
ors/ContentDetails.aspx?id=23464 

 
The draft policy 
 
14. The draft Southwark sex establishments policy at appendix A has four main objectives: 
 

§      To reinforce to elected members on the licensing committee, the boundaries and 
powers of the local authority and provide the parameters under which those 
licensing decisions are made; 

§      To inform licence applications of the parameters under which this authority will 
make licence decisions and how a licensed premises is likely to be able to operate 
within an area; 

§       To inform residents and businesses of the parameters under which licence 
decisions will be made and how their needs will be addressed; and 

§       To support licensing decisions that may be challenged in a court of law. 
 
15. While the draft policy acknowledges all relevant provisions, of the Act and Home Office 

guidance, the basis for some of the most important sections of the draft policy (relating to 
locality and conditioning of licences)  derive from relevant provisions currently set out 

24



 
 
 

3 

  

within the council’s current statement of (alcohol, entertainment and late night 
refreshment) licensing policy made under the Licensing Act 2003. Members will be 
aware that up until the advent of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, lap dancing and 
similar venues in Southwark have been licensed as music and dancing venues under the 
2003 provisions. These policy provisions, previously agreed by council assembly, have 
already established the council’s initial views on matters of locality and conditioning. 

 
Locality 
 
16. The section on relevant locality appears across pages 18 and 19 of the draft policy 

document at appendix A.  
 
17. The Home Office guidance establishes that it is for the local licensing authority to decide 

what constitutes ‘relevant locality’ on the facts of the individual application. It also sets 
out that it is reasonable and potentially useful to future applicants for a local authority
[...]
ct assessment process goes beyond our 
current equalities duties to incorporate religion/belief, sexual orientation and age.  The 

27



 
 
 

6 

  

Equalities Act 2010 which introduces additional protected characteristics does not come 
into effect until April 2011. 

41. I understand that there are no existing contracts which would be affected by this policy, 
although some venues, where occasional licences are required, can apply under the 
exemptions provided in paragraph 32 of the policy document.   

42. So far as the impact on major regeneration projects is concerned, the proposed 
measures would have to tie in with the contracts to be entered into with contractors in 
the future.   

43. No significant risks have been identified. 

 
Finance Director (Env/ET/101210) 
 
44. The head of service has confirmed that any costs of implementing the proposed 

consultation can be contained within the existing revenue budgets of the division.  The 
cost of issuing licenses will be met from the licence fee. 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 and related subsequent 
legislation 
Policing & Crime Act 2009 
Licensing Act 2003 
LACORS Guidance on fee setting 
Various 2003 Act case files 
Home Office Guidance on Sex 
Entertainment Venues 

Health Safety Licensing 
& Environmental 
Protection Unit, C/O 
The Chaplin Centre, 
Thurlow Street, London, 
SE17 2DG 

Mrs Kirty Read 
Phone number: 020 
7525 5748 

 
APPENDICES 

No. Title 
Appendix A Draft Southwark Policy for Sex Establishments 
Appendix B Draft questionnaire 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
Lead Officer Strategic Director of Environment & Housing 
Report Author Richard Parkins, Health Safety Licensing and Environmental Protection 

Unit Manager 
Version Final 
Dated 15 December 2010 
Key Decision? Yes 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Communitie
[...]
ear the premises in a place where it can be conveniently read by 

40



 

 13 

members of the public. The notice should be displayed for a period of 21 
day beginning with the date the applications was made. 

 
59. It should be noted that the police are a statutory consultee for all 

applications. The applicant must serve the application on the Chief Officer of 
Police not later than 7 days after the date of application.  

 
60. Failure by the applicant to comply with any of the consultation arrangements 

set out above will invalidate the application. 
 
61. The council will also consult directly with residents known to be living within 

100m radius for the application premises, however, there will be no 
restriction on objections made from residents beyond this area. 

 
62. The council will also consult directly with a range of relevant professional 

bodies, comprising: 
 

• The metropolitan police service; 
• The London fire and emergency planning authority; 
• Trading standards; 
• Planning; 
• Occupational health and safety team;  
• Safeguarding children board; and 
• Environmental protection team. 

 
Objections 
63. Any person is entitled to object. Objectors may include residents, resident 

associations, trade associations businesses and ward councillors (providing 
they are not part of the licensing sub-committee dealing with the licence 
application) or MP’s.  

 
64. Objections can be made, in writing, within 28 days from the date of the 

application.  The objection should be relevant to the grounds set out in 
paragraph 73 below for refusing a licence. Moral grounds or values will not 
be considered relevant. The licensing authority shall have regard to any 
observations submitted by police. 

 
65. Where an objection is made by a representative body this authority will 

require evidence that the objection has been formally authorised by the 
body concerned. Such evidence may comprise the minutes of the meeting 
at which the objection was a
[...]
it, C/O Southwark Community 
Safety Enforcement Business Unit, The Chaplin Centre, Thurlow Street, London, SE17 
2DG. Or email licensing@southwark.gov.uk 

61



 
 
 

1 

  

Item No.  
8. 

 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
6 January  
2011  

Meeting Name: 
Licensing committee 
 

Report title: 
 

The extension of pitches and Sunday designation of North 
Cross Road  

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

Dulwich Community Council Area 

From: Gill Davies, Strategic Director of Environment and Housing 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That the Committee resolves to vary the designation of North Cross Road as a licence 

street to include Sunday as an additional trading day and to extend the number of pitches 
from twenty (20) to thirty (30), with effect from 1 March 2011.  

 
2. That the Committee note that an application for a temporary road closure will be made 

through the Highways Act 1980 process for a period of eighteen(18) months from this date 
to allow pitches to trade each side of the road to improve safety. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
3. North Cross Road has been used for the purposes of street trading for over 60 years. It 

was formerly regulated under the London County Council (General Powers) Act 1947.  
The Metropolitan Borough of Camberwell Works Committee report of 10 December 1947, 
reported that at the time of the Act’s introduction there were 63 pitches, of which 23 were 
licensed.  Goods licensed at the market in 1947 included chestnuts, ice-cream, fruit, 
salads, shell fish and eels, roots, cat meat, wet and dry fish, poultry, rabbits, eggs, china, 
hardware, glass, bacon, clock spares, and second-hand clothing.  

 
4. By the 1990s North Cross Road Market had ceased to be popular and had a low 

attendance rate.  However over the last 10 years the market has flourished, becoming a 
popular site for arts and crafts, organic and home made foods and vintage goods. Fridays 
and Saturdays are the busiest days. 

 
5. Due to high demand the street tr
[...]
63



 
 
 

3 

  

 
• 64% were in favour of adding Sunday as an additional trading day 

 
15. The Consultation Results were reported to the Dulwich Community Council Meeting on 

13th December 2010.  A full results breakdown is included in this report. (Appendix 4) 
 
Supplementary Advice from other Officers 
 
 Strategic Director of Communities, Law & Governance   
 
16. Under Section 24(2) of the London Local Authorities Act 1990 (“the 1990 Act”) streets 

originally designated for street trading under the London County Council (General Powers) 
Act 1947 became “licence streets” for the purposes of the 1990 Act. This meant that they 
continued to be designated as areas where street trading could take place. 

 
17. Section 24(1) of the 1990 Act allows the Council to set out the terms on which a street is 

considered a “licence street”, i.e. which parts of the street can be used for street trading, 
what can be sold and when. 

 
18. Section 24(1) of the 1990 Act also allows the Council to pass a resolution varying the 

terms on which a street is designated as a “licence street”.In order to vary a designation 
the Council must follow the procedure set out in Section 24, namely consulting with the 
Police and existing licence holders, publishing a notice of intention in a locally circulating 
newspaper, notifying any highways authorities and obtaining any necessary highways 
consents. A failure to follow the correct procedure may invalidate the resolution. 

 
19. The Council must consider any representations it receives in response to the notice before 

deciding whether to make a resolution varying a designation. The resolution must state the 
date on which it will take effect. This implementation date must be at least one month from 
the date of the resolution. 

 
20. Once the resolution has been made the Council must publish a notice in a locally 

circulating newspaper in two consecutive weeks, with the first notice published at least 28 
days before the
[...]
es to Sean Usher, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020-
7525-7222. 
 
Councillors (1 Copy Each) Electronic Copies 
  
Althea Smith David Littleton 
Cathy Bowman (Vice Chair) Press Office 
Dan Garfield Dave Franklin 
Darren Merrill Councillor John Friary (Cabinet Member) 
David Hubber Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Cabinet Member) 
Eliza Mann  Councillor James Barber, Dulwich Community Council 
Emmanuel Oyewole Des Waters 
Ian Wingfield  
Jeff Hook  
Lorraine Lauder (Chair)  
Michael Mitchell  
Norma Gibbes  
Robin Crookshank Hilton  
Sunil Chopra  
Wilma Nelson  
  
Internal Copies ( 1 Copy Each)  
  
Richard Parkins  
Felix Rechtman  
Sean Usher (and all spares)  
John McHenry  
  
Electronic Copies (Internal)  
 
 

 

  

  
  
  
  
  
Total Copies to be printed: 24 
 

Total Copies to be circulated: 18 
 

Please bring your papers to the meeting.  Spares to be delivered to Sean Usher, c/o Town Hall 
Post Room 
 
DAY OF DESPATCH: 20 December 2010 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Minutes from the Licensing Committee
	6 Minutes from the Licensing Sub-Committees
	Minutes , 04/10/2010 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 18/10/2010 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 03/11/2010 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 15/11/2010 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 15/12/2010 Licensing Sub-Committee

	7 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Draft Southwark Sex Establishments Policy for Purposes of Public Consultation
	Appendix A - Draft Policy
	Appendix B - Questionnaire

	8 The extension of pitches and Sunday designation of North Cross Road
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix D - Map

	Distribution List 6 January 2011



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Thursday 6 January 2011 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Committee held on Thursday 6 January 
2011 at 7.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Catherine Bowman 

Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Norma Gibbes 
Councillor Jeff Hook 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor James Barber, chair of Dulwich Community Council 
Ms Anna Hepburn, local resident 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

John McHenry, Markets Development Manager 
Richard Parkins, Health Safety Licensing & Environmental 
Protection Unit Manager 
Dave Franklin, Licensing Officer 
Felix Rechtman, Legal Officer 
Sean Usher, Constitutional Officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Lorraine Lauder. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed above were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Thursday 6 January 2011 
 

 Councillor Robin Crookshank-Hilton declared a personal and non prejudicial interest in 
item 8.  
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2010 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes from the meetings held on 27 September 2010, 4 October 2010, 18 
October 2010, 3 November 2010, 15 November, and 15 December 2010 be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - DRAFT 
SOUTHWARK SEX ESTABLISHMENTS POLICY FOR PURPOSES OF PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the licensing committee approved the draft Southwark sex establishments 

policy at appendix A to this report, for the purpose of public consultation. 
 
2. The committee resolved that policy when it returns to them for approval includes a 

clear glossary of terms and definitions. 
 

8. THE EXTENSION OF PITCHES AND SUNDAY DESIGNATION OF NORTH CROSS 
ROAD  

 

 The officer presented his report and members had questions.  Councillor James Barber, 
chair of the Dulwich Community Council spoke on the item. Local residents who had taken 
part in the consultation also spoke to the committee and asked questions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the committee resolved to vary the designation of North Cross Road as a 

licence street to increase the number of pitches from twenty to thirty and include 
Sunday as a trading day (but the hours to be agreed as per item 2 below) 

 
2. That the committee requested that the officer attends the next available Dulwich 

Community Council meeting to discuss the following with ward councillors and local 
residents: 

 



3 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Thursday 6 January 2011 
 

a. Discuss the Sunday trading hours; 
b. Consult on the Saturday trading hours with traders and local residents; 
c. Consult on the number of traders allowed on Monday to Thursday with a 

proposed maximum of 5; 
d. Consult on the market location being shifted towards the Lordship Lane end of 

Northcross Road; 
e. Consult on the road closures proposed; 
f. Explore the possibility of using some of the street trading revenue to install 

traffic calming measures on Northcross Road; 
g. Reviewing the market every 6 months; 

 
3. The Dulwich Community Council are requested to make recommendations on the 

above and these recommendations will be presented at the next licensing committee 
on 15 March 2011.  

 
The meeting closed at 9.05pm. 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


